During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company identified an error in accounting for consideration payable
under the Diablillos SPA which resulted in an understatement of mineral property interests, consideration payable,
accumulated deficit and accumulated other comprehensive loss as at January 1, 2021, and December 31, 2021.  The
Company previously disclosed the unpaid remaining consideration of US$7,000,000 as a commitment.  The Company
has corrected this error by recognizing the remaining consideration payable as at January 1, 2021 of US$7,000,000,
discounted at 15% discount rate per annum, with an estimated payment date of July 31, 2025.  The Company has also
recognized a corresponding addition to mineral property interests since the date of the Diablillos SPA, considering the
hyperinflation impact in the Argentine subsidiary. The consideration payable has been accreted.

The Company has restated the comparative figures to correct the impact of this error, as summarized below:

Condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months ended September 30,
2022:

As previously stated Adjustment Restated

Accretion of accrued liability - 206,979 206,979
Foreign exchange loss (112,724) 104,454 (8,270)
Gain on sale of marketable securities (note 11) (1,659,275) (1,298,067) (2,957,342)

Net loss for the period 5,871,217 (986,634) 4,884,583
Other comprehensive (income) loss:
Impact of hyperinflation (6,290,707) 625,689 (5,665,018)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 1,773,724 314,794 2,088,518

Total comprehensive loss for the period 1,354,234 (46,151) 1,308,083

- 20 -

ABRASILVER RESOURCE CORP.
Notes to Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

14. Restatements (continued)

Condensed interim consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30,
2022:

As previously stated Adjustment Restated

Accretion of accrued liability - 620,936 620,936
Foreign exchange loss 66,695 313,362 380,057
Gain on sale of marketable securities (note 11) (6,437,240) (2,092,956) (8,530,196)

Net loss for the period 16,690,990 (1,158,658) 15,532,332
Other comprehensive (income) loss:
Impact of hyperinflation (12,902,419) 748,201 (12,154,218)
Foreign currency translation adjustment 5,037,596 629,589 5,667,185

Total comprehensive loss for the period 8,826,167 219,132 9,045,299

Condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flow for the nine months ended September 30, 2022:

As previously stated Adjustment Restated

Operating activities
Net loss for the period (16,690,990) 1,158,658 (15,532,332)
Items not affecting cash:
Accretion of consideration payable and

lease liabilities 1,894 620,936 622,830
Foreign exchange loss 66,695 313,362 380,057
Gain on disposal of marketable securities (6,437,240) (2,092,956) (8,530,196)
Hyperinflation adjustment included in expenses 4,925,150 (2,354,922) 2,570,228

Cash (used in) operating activities (16,249,338) (2,354,922) (18,604,260)

Investing activities:
Disposal of marketable securities 14,842,123 2,306,739 17,148,862
Purchase of marketable securities (8,404,883) (1,333,891) (9,738,774)

Cash provided by investing activities 6,002,549 972,848 6,975,397

Foreign exchange effect on cash (1,716,053) 1,382,074 (333,979)

Change in cash and cash equivalents (8,266,430) - (8,266,430)

15.  Subsequent events

 Subsequent to September 30, 2023, 120,000 warrants with a weighted average strike price of $0.10 were

exercised for total proceeds of $12,000.

 On October 12, 2023, 200,000 vested stock option expired unexercised.

- 21 -